Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Form 2.17B

Name of Company
Harleyford Golf Club Limited

03048048

Company number

In the

High Court of Justice, Birmingham
District Registry, Chancery Division

8260 of 2014

[full name of court]

Court case number

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
adminustrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 28 July 2014

(b) Insert date

Signed

bl

Joint / Admmustrator(s) /

Dated

5{3/7/'4’

H We, (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pomt, |
Temple Row Birmingham B2 5LG and Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd
Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1 Temple Row, Bumingham, B2 5LG

attach a copy of *my- our proposals 1n respect of the admimstration of the above company

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

IR Ill)

30/07/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

3rd Floor, Temple Pomt, | Temple Row Birmingham

Tel 0121 200 8150

Fax Number 0121 200 8160

DX Number

Sompamnes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

Vhen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companues at

DX 33050 Cardiff




@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Campany's
agents and without personal labiity

Harleyford Golf Club Limited (In Administration)

(5

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules

1986




Important Notice

This statement of propesals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposais are
iliustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory mformation

Detalls of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The admunistration penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

0 0 0O0ODDO0DOODDODOOOCO

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Directors’ statement of affarrs

3 Time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
iiouri. llusll

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
"unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Harleyford Golf Club bimited {In Administration)
The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Acton 2 July 2014

W John Kelly of Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP, 3 Floor, Temple Pont, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

and

Nigel Pnce of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3™ Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple

Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0 In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

)] in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of tien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered cffice

Former registered office

Principal business activities

Directors and details of shares held in

the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and detaills of the

shares held in Company (if any)

Auditors
Share capital

Shareholders

Harleyford Golf Club Lirmited

Harleyford Golf Club
20 Apn! 1995
03048048

3" Floor
Temple Point
1 Temple Row
Birmingham
B2 5LG

Henley Road
Marlow
Buckinghamshire
SL7 2SP

Lelsure - Sports and Recreation
Name

David White

lan Corse

lan Baines

Humphrey Creed

Stuart Duncan

Gilhan Redman

Name-

Derek Allen (Representative
member of group)

Hilher Hopkins
51,000

Harleyford Golf Club Holdings
Limited

Derek Alien (Representative
member of group)

Shareholding
Nil
Nil
NIl
Nil
Nil
Nil
Shareholding

1,000

50,000

1,000



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment

Court

Court Case Number

Person{s) making appomntment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

2 July 2014

High Court of Justice, Bimingham District Registry, Chancery
Dwision

8260 of 2014

Directors of the Company

The administraters act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an admirustrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

"3 (1)  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

{a) rescung the company as a going concem, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up {without first being n administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole

(3) The admunistrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

{1)(a) unless he thinks either-

(a) that tis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better resuit for the
company's creditors as a whole

(4) The adminstrator may perform his functions with the objective specrfied in sub-paragraph

(1)(c) only -

(@)  he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b), and
(b) he does not unnecessanly harm the mnterests of the creditors of the company as a

whole ™




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

Harleyford Golf Club 1s an 18 hole pnvate members club situated in Marlow, Buckinghamshire It occupies a
picturesque location in a designated area of outstanding natural beauty and provides excellent facifites both
in terms of the golf and the function suite/bar and restaurant

The club faced significant competiion from other clubs in the localty In recent years the club suffered a
decline in full ime members due to an ageing membership base and difficulty in attracting new members

The Company was heavily relant on membership subscriptions which were renewed annually 1n March
With a dechine in the full time membership base the club had sought to introduce flexible membership
packages, which was starting to have some early success The Company had borrowed heavily from their
bank to fund the onginal acquisition of the lease and as a result had to service substantial menthly loan
repayments  While the club has achieved reasonable profitabity before debt servicing cosis, these
repayments, coupled with a declining membership, have caused significant cash pressure in recent times

The Company had managed through cash pressures with loan notes from certain members (secured by a
debenture over the Company's assets) and through short term “Angel” funds provided by other members
The Company also operated an overdraft facility with its Bank

This calendar year, membership renewals again fell short of expectations and, while social funchon bookings
were in ine with budget and flexible membership had gone some way to attracting new members, the

Company found itself under severe cash pressure to the extent that it became unable to pay its debts as and
when they were falling due

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have not yet finalised a statement of affairs of the Company as at 2 July 2014 and therefore our
best estimate of the assets and liahiities of the Company 15 attached at Appendix 2 It makes no provision
for the costs of the admimnistration or any subsequent liquidation or voluntary arrangement

Our comments on the statement of affairs are detalled in appendix 2

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
2 July 2014 to 22 July 2014

Receipts

Leasehold Land & Property

As detaled below, the business and assets were sold immediately following appointment to Harleyford Golf
Club Marlow Limited for the total consideration of £1 2m The sum of £1 15m was attributed to the leasehold
land and property from this consideration




Plant, Equipment, Office & Stock

The plant and equipment consisting of greens maintenance equipment and a motor vehicle along with
sundry office tems and muscellaneous stock was included In the sale and the sum of £50,000 was
apportioned to these assets

Sundry Receipts
There were vanous cheques totalling £975 50 that remained on site at the date of appointment, these were
recovered and paid into the Administration bank account

Payments

Legal disbursements
The sum of £201 75 has been paid to Gateley LLP for their disbursements in undertaking the legal aspects of
this case

Legal Fees
Fees of £10,469 90 have been paid to Gateley LLP for their costs in association with conducting the sale of
the business and assets as well as undertaking the legal aspects of placing the Company into admimistration

Bank Charges
Transaction charges of £28 80 have been incurred on direct transfers made nto and out of the administration
bank account

Deposits Held

The Company had received a number of deposits from customers n the penod pnior to appointment totalling
£16,149 These deposits were not held separately from the overdrawn bank account It was agreed with the
purchaser that the sum of £13,000 would be deducted from the purchase pnce in return for their agreement
to honour all those deposits taken for future bookings

Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

Creditors of the Company have already been provided with information on the pre-packaged sale of the
Company's business and assets by letter dated 4 July 2014

The information previously provided to creditors 1s as follows

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE COMPANY'S
ASSETS AND UNDERTAKING ON 2 JULY 2014

A e e, e—_—————

Background Information

The Company operated the Harleyford Golf Club in Marlow, an 18-hole private members' golf club which also
provides hosprtality and leisure facilities attracting corporate golf days and social functions such as weddings
The Company employed 13 pecple with a tunover of some £1 1m

The reasons for the Company's insolvency

The Company 1s heawvily rehiant on membership subscriptions which are renewed annually in March Like many
similar golf clubs memberships are declining generally with an ageing membership and difficutties in attracting
new, full members As a result the club has sought to introduce flexible membership packages, again in lne
with other ¢lubs and this has had some hmited success to date  The Company borrowed quite heawvily from its
bankers to fund the onginal acquisiion of the lease and as a result has had to service substantial monthly loan
repayments While the club has acheved reasonable profitability before debt servicing costs are taken Into
account, these repayments coupled with a dechning membership have caused significant cash pressure in
recent times The Company has managed through cash pressures with loan notes from certain members
(secured by a debenture over the Company's assets) and through short term “Angel” funds from other
-5-




members The Company also operated an overdraft facility with its Bank

This calendar year, membership renewals have agan fallen short of expectations and, while social function
bookings are in line with budget and flexible membership has gone some way to attracting new members, the
Company has found itself under severe cash pressure to the extent that it became unable te pay its debts as
and when they were falling due

The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

As noted above, the Company 1s insolvent as it 1s unable to pay its debts as they fall due and therefore could not
continue without significant additional funding which was not feasible i the circumstances

The Company's landiord had expressed an interest previously in acquinng the club and the Company engaged
our firm to advance these discussions These negotiations resutted Iin an offer to acquire the business and
assets rather than the Company’s shares and, as the offer was insufficient to repay all the Company’s liabilities,
it was necessary for the Company to enter into insolvency proceedings

In order to maximise the value of the goodwill In the club it was important that the business was transferred as
seamlessly as possible A penod of trading under the control of Administrators would have required significant
fundmg and 1s kely to have caused considerable uncertainty for both members and sccialiwedding bockings
This ongoing uncertainty 1s likely to have depressed the potential value of the business and assets further and
may have led to the withdrawal of the offer from the eventual Purchaser Furthermore, while a penod of
marketing could have been undertaken under Administration, we are adwvised by independent property agents
that this would have taken some 3 to 6 months to undertake properly with no guarantee that an enhanced offer
would be achieved at the end of the marketing penod and, in the meantime, the likely costs of trading would be
in the order of £300,000

We therefore consider that the price achieved represents the best possible value In all the circumstances and
acceptance of the offer was recommended by Colliers International, independent property agents The offer
was accepted with the agreement of the secured creditor, the Royal Bank of Scotiand plc

Please see below further detall regarding the sale

The statutory purpose of administration that was pursued

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

“3 (1)  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

{(d) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(e} achieving a better result for the company’s credifors as a whole than would be Yikely if the company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or

[(j)] realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors ”

We considered that it was not possible to achieve the statutory purpose in (a) above for the reasons outlined in
this report  The Company was unable to continue to trade and entenng mto a Company Voluntary Arrangement
to restructure the Company's unsecured debts s unlikely to have been successful or have the desired effect

We consider that, by concluding the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets, we have achieved the
statutory purpose in (b) by maximising the sale consideration and avoiding a prolonged penod of uncertanty that
would have been created by a marketing period outside of Admuinistration or by a prolonged peniod of marketing
under Admizustration and the further cash losses this would have incurred with no guarantee of achieving a
better offer




FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
Who was the source of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s inihial introduction to the Company?

One of the directors of the majonty shareholder of the Company, Harleyford Golf Holdings Limited, made
contact with W John Kelly imitially  Our inttial involvement was in the summer of 2012 to provide informal advice
on the future of the club The Company continued to operate as normal but during February this year the
directors considered that they would require further advice towards the end of March as the membership
renewals figures would then be known and this may determine whether the club could survive

What was the extent of W John Kelly and Nige! Price, and Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's involvement
with the Company before appointment?

Our firm was formally engaged in two advisory stages, the first was on 19 March 2014 to advise the Company
on the options avatlable to it and also to commence discussions with potential interested parties on a sale of the
Company or its business and assets The second phase was a joint nstruction from the Company and its Bank,
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, on 2 June 2014 to report on the Company's forecasts and options available to
the Company and the Bank

Prior to their appointment the proposed admtnistrators adwised the Company and not the directors on therr
personal pasition, the directors were encouraged to take independent advice

Please note that principal negotiations with the Purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were conducted
by the subsequently appointed administrators and their staff prior to their formal appointment as administrators
and not by the directors of the Company It was made clear to the directors that once W John Kelly and Nigel
Price were appointed as administrators that therr responsibilities would be to act in the best interests of the
Company’s creditors This would mean that they could no longer provide advice to the Company and that ther
duties to the Company would cease They would be required to take custody or control of the Company's
property and assets and to manage the affars, business and property of the Company in accordance with the
approved proposais of the admmistrators .

Was the business or were the assets of the Company acquired from an insolvency practitioner in the 24
months prior to this pre-packaged sale?

No

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by the Company?

We understand that penodic discussions were held with the Purchaser for some tme prior to our involvement
and that, more latterly, discussions have taken place with a local business that expressed an Interest in a

possible acquisition

What marketing of the Company's undertaking and assets was undertaken by W John Kelly and Nigel
Price?

No forma! marketing campaign was undertaken although extensive consultation was made with independent
property agents, Collers International We were already in discussions with the landiord, the party we
considered was In a position to make the best offer for the business and assets The Company holds a 125
year underlease from the Purchaser with 106 years remaining, they currently enjoy a reduced rent but this 1s
due to revert to full market rent in 2015 The market for selling leasehoid golf clubs remains very difficuilt as most
clubs are expenencing similar problems to Harleyford as outlined above The leasehold nature of the club 15
hkely to hamper the ability of potential purchasers to raise finance to acquire the lease, we are advised that at
least 3-6 months' marketing would be required to seek to achieve a reasonable offer (with no guarantee of
achieving such an offer) and in the meantime the Company would require additional funding estimated at some
£300k to continue to trade  Additionally, if an open marketing period was conducted we consider it highly likely
that the club would struggle to attract new members and socialiwedding bookings due to the general uncertainty
about the club's future Under such circumstances it is also likely that the offer we had from the Purchaser would
have been withdrawn or substantally reduced

.7-




What valuations of the Company’s undertaking and assets were obtained?

Colliers Intemnational are an mdependent firm of properly adwisers who had previously been mnstructed {o prowvide
formal valuations for the Company’s bank Thetr most recent indication of value was between £1 3m and £1 4m
on a best case basis As outhined above, however, this would be on the assumption that a wiiling buyer could be
found at the end of a 3 to 6 month marketing campzugn but acknowledging that the market 1s extremely difficult
and that any buyer 15 lkely to require funding to support an offer which may be difficult given the leasehold
nature of the club Taking into account the addmional funding required for the club to survive through a
marketing campaign, the negatve implicattons of the uncertainty this would create and the insolvency of the
Company, Colliers International recommended the acceptance of the offer of £1 2m from the Purchaser

What security (if any) has the Company provided to its creditors?

. Legal Mortgage n favour Natiocnal Westminster Bank Plc which was created on 29 January
1996 and registered at Companies House on 16 February 1996,

. Debenture in favour National Westminster Bank Ple which was created on 22 August 2001 and
registered at Companies House on 28 August 2001,

. Legal Charge of licensed premises in favour of National Westminster Plc which was created on
22 August 2001 and registered at Companies House on 1 September 2011,

. Debenture in favour of Thomas Andrew Robert Curran and Martin Anthony Gresswell which was
created on 9 Apnl 2008 and registered at Companies House 22 Apnil 2008, and

. Second Legal Charge in favour of West Register Number 2 Limited which was created on 10
December 2012 and registered at Companies House on 12 December 2012

What alternative courses of action were considered by W John Kelly and Nigel Price?

The Company prepared trading forecasts which showed, at ts peak, a funding requirement over the next 12
months of some £300k With the cbservations tughlighted above we were not able to recommend that the Bank
provided this funding for the business to continue to trade The forecasts showed that the additional borrowing
would be repaid in early 2015 but this was based on assumptions around membership renewals which we
censidered to be at sk If the future of the club remained uncertain

The altemative of a Company Voluntary Arrangement was considered but the Company has relatively low levels
of unsecured debt such that restructunng this debt would have little impact on the overal! financral posttion

An immedate closure and lquidation would have resulted i little value being obtained for the assets as the
lease would possibly revert to the landlord and all goodwill would be lost  Deposits taken for future bookings
would aiso have been lost and members who had pre-paild annua! subscriptions would become unsecured
creditors thereby significantly increasing the hiabilites of the Company

We also discussed with the Purchaser the possibility of them acquinng the shares of the Company but they
were ultimately unable to gan sufficient comfort on the habilities of the Company and stated a preference to
acquire the business and assets only

Why was it not appropniate to trade the business during the administration in order to offer 1t for sale as
a going concern?

As noted above, the majonty of the membership renewal fees had already been paid for the coming year and
therefore any period of Administration trading would have required significant funding and the business would
have traded at a cash loss dunng this penod Addrionally, the uncertainty which would have been created by a
period of trading under Administration is ltkely to have had an impact on the value of the business and assets




What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements during the
administration?

As noted above, it was not appropnate to trade the business under Administration
What consultations were made with major creditors?

The principal creditor is the Roya! Bank of Scotland who were consulted throughout
What was the date of the transaction?

2 July 2014

What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?

The sale includes the business and all assets of the Company

What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of the contract
that could materially affect the consideration?

The sale price was £1,200,000 00 paid in full on completion less a contribution of £13,000 towards the deposits
taken by the Company prior to our appointment

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the transaction
No

Who was the purchaser?

Harleyford Golf Club Marlow Limited

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of the
Company or their associates? ;

To the best of our knowledge and belief the only connection with the purchaser s the landlordftenant
relationship

Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company involved in the management or ownership of the
purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets have been transferred? If so, who are
they?

From information obtaned at Companies House and from information provided by the directors, the joint
administrators are not aware of the directors, or former directors of the Company being involved in the
management of the purchaser or any other entity into which the assets have been transferred

Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior
financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

The directors have informed the joint administrators that they have given no guarantees to a pnor financier

What options, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideration or other conditions are attached to the
contract of sale?

None




7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detalled in the directors’ statement of affairs) are
as follows

Secured creditor

National Westminster Bank plc ("Natwest™

Natwest hold fixed and floating charges dated 29 January 1996 and 22 August 2001 over the Company's
assets At the date of appointment Natwest's indebtedness was £1,285,591 00 against which an £800,000
initial distnbution has been made from the sale of business proceeds We anticipate that Natwest will suffer a

shortfall

Loan Note Holders

Vanous members of the club hold a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets dated 9
Apnl 2008 ranking behind Natwest The debenture 1s secunty against loan notes given totalling approximately
£78,000 We anticipate that there will be insufficient funds to enable a return to the loan note holders

West Register Number 2 Limited ("WR2")

WRZ2 hold a specific second legal charge over the long leasehold property created 10 December 2012 To
the best of our knowledge WR2 do not have any outstanding monies due to them at the date of
administration

Preferential creditors

As a result of the sale of the business and assets and the employees of the Company transferring to the
purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2008, there are no
known preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

Clams of unsecured creditors were estmated at £171,091 14 On the basis of realisations to date and
estimated future realisations we do not believe that there will be sufficient funds to enable a retumn to
unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Nef properfy means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be avalable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescnibed part of the Company's net property The
prescrbed part of the Company's net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

m] 20% of net property thereafter,

a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrater will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property

Q the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Secticn 176A(3)) or

-10-




O the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply {(Section 176A(5))

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in
section 176A(8) of the Act, to be nil and the prescribed part of the Company's net property to be nil

On present Information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for
an order not to distribute the prescrbed part of net property to the unsecured creditors  However, we reserve
our position generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the admiristration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

Eor the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve
the objective specified In sub-paragraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most appropniate objective to pursue
In this case I1s that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be lkely f the Company were wound up (without first being in
adrministration)

We consider that this objective has already largely been achieved due to the sale of the business and assets
for the reasons set out In section 6 of this report

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
adminustrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property The principal matters to deal
with in this respect are

+ The coliection of the book debts
» Recovery of a potential VAT refund on green fees

Following these events we propose to finalise distributions to the secured creditor

Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we constder that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the adminustration has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a

copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each credrtor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

11-




Contingency Flan - Creditors’ voluntary hiquidation

Should unforeseen realisations be made that would allow distributions to be made to the unsecured creditors
of the Company, we would be required to place the Company into Iiguidation to distnbute funds

We do not have a general power to make a distnibution to unsecured creditors and may only do so if the court
gives permission |t 1s considered that the court will only grant such permission in exceptional circumstances
where the nomal course for making distnbutions to unsecured crediters in a voluntary liquidation 1s
inappropriate  Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry concemning a company's affairs which are not
within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a liquidator

Consequently, as soon as we were satisfied that we had fully discharged our duties as administraters and
that the purpose of the administration had been fully achieved, we would propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent fo the
Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will
automatically be placed into creditors’ voluntary iguidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The iquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescnbed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
{b) f no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint hquidators 1n any subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appointment of a person nominated as lquidator takes effect by the creditors approval, with or without
modfficatton, of our proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the jont liquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carmed out work consisting of providing advice
to the board and the Company’s bank with regards to the options available to the business, negotiating with
the landlord and other interested parties and liaising with Colliers international and Gateley LLP with regards
to the sale of the business and assets ("the Work”) The Work was carried out pursuant to an agreement
made between us, the Company and the Company's bankers (“the Agreement”y The Agreement provides
for the payment of our fees and the discharge of expenses incurred by us (collectively referred to as “the pre-
administration costs™) in carrying out the Work

The Work was carried cut before the Company entered admirustration to ensure the sale could be achieved
immediately after appointment in order {o protect jobs and to maximise the value achieved by preserving
business continuity For these reasons we consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the
objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration)

.12-




The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross

£ amount £
Our fees 1 relation to the Work Beghies Traynor 43,815 50 8,763 10 | 52,578 60
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 43,815 50 8,763 10 | 52,578 60
COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be pad as an expense of the
administration  Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Rules, approval to discharge such costs (“the unpatd pre-
administration costs™ as an expense 1s required from the creditors’ commuittee, or in the absence of a
commitee, or f the committee does not make a determination, each secured crediteor of the Company
Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires separate approval and Is not part of our proposals
subject to approval pursuant to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

in order to provide sufficient information to consider approvat of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, an analysis of the pre-administration costs and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3 These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved n the case and give the
average hourly rate charged They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basts of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us (as administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevalling
hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters anising n the administration “

These proposals contain a statement by us, In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, that we consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act (the ‘prescrbed part’ for unsecured
creditors referred to at section 7) In these circumstances, i there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the
commuttee does nat make a determination, it Is for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the
Company to determine the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules In the absence of an
iitial meeting of creditors (see section 11 Conclusion, below) and the estabishment of a creditors’
committee, our remuneration Is fixed by the approval of the secured and preferential creditors in accordance
with Rule 2 106(5A)

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the trme that we and our staff have spent In
attending to matters arising in the administration since 2 July 2014

Disbursements
We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our fimn (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Staterment of Insotvency Practice ) be charged in accordance with our firm's

policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identrfied by us and subject to
the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration

-13.




11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment,
in relation to therr management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its falure We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Depariment for Business, Innovation and Skills

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice gundance to make enquines of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bnng to our attention any potential
recoveres for the estate  If you would ke to brnng any such issues to our attention please do so n writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report This request for infformation 1s standard practice and does not
mmply any cniticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affarrs

12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Sechion 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescnbed part)

In the crcumstances, we do not intend to summon an initial meeting of the Company's creditors However,
creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may requisition such a
meeting Any such requisition must be in the prescribed manner in accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made
within 8 business days of the date on which our statement of proposals 1s sent out The expenses of
summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall be paid by that person, who shall deposit
with us secunty for therr payment If no such meeting 1s requisitioned, then by Rule 2 33(5), our proposals
are deemed to have been approved by the creditors Where the proposals are deemed to have been
approved, we will write to you to confirm that 1s the position

In the absence of an initial creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after
the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever s the sooner

W J Kelly

Joint Administrator

Date 22 July 2014

.14-




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

02 July 2014 to 22 July 2014




Harleyford Golf Club Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 25/07/2014
Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1,150,000 00 Leasehold Land & Property 1,150,00¢ 00
1,150,000 00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Disbursements 20175
Legal Fees 10,469 90
Bank charges 28 80
(10,700 45)
SECURED CREDITORS
(1,285,591 00) RBS Natwest 800,000 c0
(78,000 00) Loan Notes NIL
{800,000 00Q)
ASSET REALISATIONS
50,000 00 Plant, equipment, office & stock 50,000 00
5,000 00 Book Debts NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL
Sundry Receipts 975 50
50,975 50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Deposits Held 13,000 00
(13,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(171,019 14) Trade Creditors NIL
(29,256 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL
{21,145 00) HMRC (PAYE/NIC) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{51,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{431,011.14) 377,275 05
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 375,140 72
Fixed Charge VAT Receivable 2,134 33
377,275.05

A W John Kelly
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 25 July 2014 11 24




APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES AS AT 2 JULY 2014




Harleyford Golf Club Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 2 July 2014

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Leasehold Land & Property 1,427,130 00 1,150,000 00
RBS Natwest (1,285,591 00)
Deficiency c/d (135,591 00)
Loan Notes (78,000 00)
Deficiency c/d {78,000 00}
Assets subject to floating charge:
Plant, equipment, office & stock 15,236 00 50,000 00
Book Debts 9,829 00 5,000 00
VAT Refund Uncertain
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 55,000 00

Signature




Harleyford Golf Club Linmited
Statement Of Affairs as at 2 July 2014

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 55,000 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 55,000 00
Debts secured by fioating charge pre 15 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 135,591 00
(80,591 00)
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
(80,591 00)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NiL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders (80,591 00)
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Defictency b/d 78,000 QO
78,000 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges {158,591 00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors , NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to preferential creditors/F C's pre 15 Sept 2003 (brought down) 80,581 00
Trade Creditors 171,019 14
HMRC (VAT) 29,256 00
HMRC (PAYE/NIC) 21,145 00
302,011 14
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (302,011 14)
Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 {brought down) 78,000 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (380,011 14)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Sharehoclders 51,000 00
51,000 00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members {431,011 14)

Signature Date




STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Notes to the Directors' Statement of Affairs

1

The Leasehold Land & Property i1s subject to fixed charges granted in favour of Natwest and
Members’ Loan Notes

The Leasehold Land & Property has been professionally valued by Colliers International on an
Open Market Valuation basis The figure used here, however, represents the actual sale price
achieved

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescnbed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts "Net property” means the amount
which would, f 1t were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation) The prescribed part 1s 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property {up to a maximum of £600,000)

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

a The net property s less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distnbuting the prescrbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit,

b Or if the net property 1Is more than £10,000, if the provision 1s disapplied by the court on the
applicatton of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE and NIC outstanding since June 2014
The clawn of HM Revenue & Customs represents VAT outstanding since Aprl 2014

Creditors’ clams are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omussion from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescnbed part of the Company's net
property, is subject to the costs of administrabion and distnbution for which no provision 1s made in
the statement of affairs




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be nottffied to any creditors’ commitiee appomnted under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors' commuttee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Jont Insolvency
Commuttee on behalf of our icensing bodies

Total time spent to 22 July 2014 on this assignment amounts to 29 Q0 hours at an average composite rate of
£226 64 per hour resulting in total time costs to 22 July 2014 of £6,572 50

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are
set out

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLF's policy for re-charging expenses

0 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

O Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Analysis of Pre-admimistration Costs attached Only
use where the Administrators are seeking that part or all of the unpaid pre-administration costs are
paid as an expense of the administration from the assets of the company

O Marratve summary of time costs incurred

O Table of ime spent and charge-out value

In additon, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on
creditors’ nghts can be obtained oniine at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’'s fees following the
passing of a resclution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guldant.:e2 requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admintstration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being camed out at the appropriate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time is recorded at the
indwvidual’'s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

e Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the totat of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbid 1

v
ADM1B0IP



(8) The following ttems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement

e Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
* Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor Is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Admunistrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, admmistrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carmed as an overhead

Time 15 recorded 1n 6 minute units




PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME Harleyford Golf Club Limited
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS W John Kelly AND Nigel Price
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 2 July 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

1.2

13

14

15

16

17

18

This overview 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

In the period before the Company entered admiristration, we carned out work consisting of
providing advice to the board and the Company's bank with regards to the opttons available to
the business, negotiating with the landlord and other interested parties and liaising with Colliers
International and Gateley LLP with regards to the sale of the business and assets

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment
The work undertaken prior to appointment included the involvement of a number of stakeholders
and required the review of a number of options

Exceptional responsibilities
There were no exceptional responsibilities

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

Our strategy was to achieve the best price from the sale of the leasehold land and premises and
other assets We believe that our pre-appointment work faciltated the best possible outcome In
the circumstances

The views of the creditors
The enquines of creditors have been dealt with In an appropriate and tmely manner as and
when they have ansen

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred In the period prior to
appointment

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of
the administration




19

21

22

Expenses and disbursements ncurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

Category 2 Disbursements

Pursuant to the resolution being sought i relation to the unpaid pre-administration costs, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements are proposed to be charged in relation to the penod prior to appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage 368 10

Other professionals employed & their costs

Gateley LLP were employed to assist with the legal aspects of the sale of the leasehold land and
property and the appointment of administrators  Their reasonable costs have been agreed on a
time cost basis

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for charging fees and expenses Incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 3

The rates charged by the varous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3

- ar



ajep o} pled saay (9101

3 a)ed Apnoy abesany

apesb jyeys Aq 1500 awy [g10L
speafi yeys Aq sunoy |joL

BUYIo

wswabeuew pue sioanp ypw sbunsay

slapew Joyl0

SIRYI0

paunoag

$J0}pary

s1955€ Aued puiy ] /1 OV JO UOIBISPISUCI/UDHEDY LR
suogenoBau joul $9)es j3sse pue ssauisng ‘Auadold
S]assy

UCHEASIUIWPY

Buiuugyd ased pue ASsjens

Bupueid pue uopensIIWPY

apelg JEIS

00011 06 0LE 00 S¥E 00 568
[eoise  [ors'er £p1 0159 £96'7T 0TT'kl
08 vl 1130} - - - - - 0012 05 99 00 9¢
00 SHE £55°1 05 b {44
Q0 Sve 3] a0 €l 00 el
00 S¥¢ £98 1194 05
00 SPE (3743 0012 0012
0Z 09¢ 19 0871 0El 051 0001
96 T5€ 09057 00 1L 0012 00 ¥T 0092
ayerignoy | 31009l | sinoy |gjog uoddng Jojensiuiwpy |Jojensiunupy | olessiuiupy | Jabeuep 1afieuey 1abBeueyy Jopang puued
sberany Jongp Joiuag eisIssy Jowag
SINoH
PLOZ AINF Z 01 #L0OZ YoIel 61 wol pouad 8y} 10) S}S03 UORERSIUUPE-24d Jo sishjeuy
pajIuN qniD JIoD plojiapey




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Harleyford Golf Club Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS W John Kelly AND Nigel Price

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 2 July 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case
The majorty of Issues in respect of this case were dealt with prior to appointment, consequently
the remainder of the case should be straightforward

Exceptional responsibilities
There are no exceptional responsibilities in this case

The office holders’ effectiveness

Our strategy was to achteve the best price from the sale of the leasehold land and premises, we
beleve that this was achieved by conducting the sale immediately on appointment to ensure
business continuity and by eiminating preferential creditors

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders

The main asset In this case I1s the leasehold land and property which was realised on
appointiment

Anticipated return to creditors

We anticipate that the first fixed and floating chargeholder Natwest will suffer a shorffall Based
on current ;nformation, we do not believe that there will be sufficient funds avatlable to make a
distnbution to the loan note holders There will be insufficient funds available to allow a retum to
unsecured creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incured between 2 July 2014 and 22 July 2014 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detatls of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following their appointment only

In addition to the post appointment ime costs detailed in the time costs analysis, pursuant to rule
2 67(1)(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the office holders’ consider that a minimal sum is also
properly recoverable tn refation to work underiaken pror to therr appontment consisting of
determining whether it was reasonably likely that the purpose of administraton would be
achieved and completing the required statements of the proposed administrators  This time 1s
included in the pre-administration costs for which we are seeking separate approval in any
event




18

19

111

112

21

22

The views of the creditors
The enquines of creditors have been dealt with In an appropriate and timely manner as and
when they have ansen .

Approval of fees

We are seeking approval from the secured credrtors that the basis of our remuneration be fixed
under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to the ime properly given by us (as administrators)
and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing mn the administraticn

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

We are seeking approval from the secured creditors that disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our fim (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with our fimn'’s policy

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtamned in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appontment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 2193
TOTAL 2193

Other professionals employed & their costs

Gateley LLP were employed to assist with the legal aspects of the sale of the leasehold land and
property and the appointment of administrators Their reasonable costs have been agreed on a
time cost basis

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders i1s attached at Appendix 3

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3




Ti01

000 9 03Ep O} UMEID $09) [B10L
_mem 00011 00521 00 S¥E 3 0321 Apunoy eBeseay
05 25'9 00 SS 0SZIr'E 00 SOL'E 3 opeafl yeis Aq 1500 aw Bj0L
06T S0 561 06 opasb e Aq sanoy |ejo)

uonebiyr

xe]

ono
muc_uowtﬁ siajjew syl

PAJNULLIOS SIONPBID

00 S¥+E 0s 02} 0S¢ X~ s8I0
paJnoasg IO} P
Buwesy Bupedt

sjesse Aped payLsel o Uoluaey

£0|es |9sse pue ssoUsnq ‘Auedoiy
sjosse
UORS9|I00 1G]  JO UoRESIRY
suonebnsaaul pue w0 | suopebnsasu)

00 SPE 00 $E0'L 00¢g 0t SH1BYE J0 JuOWeB)S pus Buiuodes AoINES
00 044 00 G0L'L 059 0 09 Bupjueg pue uonensiuupyY Bupsisei pue
95 102 00 52Z'€ 00 81 GEL X4 Bujuued ased pue Jueunuioddy] uopensuwpy
E:owww§>< 31500 By, snoy g0y | uoddng | upwpy uwpy | ujwpy sug | Buly sy 1Bup JBun ug lopaig laupeg SpRID HEIS

VI02/L0/ZE 0L ¥L0Z/EZ0 woug  pouad 8yl Jod sisAjeuy 1S00 sl

NQY'9£ZYHO9 - UOHENSIUIWIPY - P3IWI QLD 409 piophape  6diS




